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Application Information
Review Body:

Staff (Type I-L review)

Property Owner:

Bill Boyd, Willow Brook Estates LLC
4922 East 3rd Street; Long Beach, CA 90814

Representative:

Mike Lovemark, Mike Lovemark Construction
PO Box 291; Albany, OR 97321

Address/Location

2002 Lyon Street SW

Map/Tax Lot:

Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-07CD; Tax Lot 3500

Zoning:

Residential Medium Density (RM)

Total Land Area

.60 Acres

Existing Land Use:

Undeveloped single-family residential lot with a conservation easement

Neighborhood:

Sunrise

Surrounding Zoning:

North:
East:
South
West

Residential Medium Density (RM)
Residential Medium Density (RM)
Residential Medium Density (RM)
Light Industrial (LI)

Surrounding Uses:

North:
East:
South
West

Vacant single-family residential lot
Duplex (across Lyon Street SW)
Multifamily residence
Manufacturing facility and parking lot

Prior History:

This lot (Lot 24) was created with the recorded Willow Brook Estates
Subdivision (file SD-07-04). According to that staff report, the property was
annexed to the City of Albany in 1964.

Summary

A Tentative Partition Plat is proposed for property located at 2002 Lyon Street SW, in the Residential Medium
Density (RM) zoning district (Attachment A). The purpose of this Partition is to divide one 0.60-acre (26,052square foot) parcel (Lot 24 of Willow Brook Estates) into three lots totaling 0.07 acres (3,125 square feet), 0.06
cd.cityofalbany.net
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acres (2,461 square feet), and 0.47 acres (20,663 square feet), respectively. The existing conservation easement
located on Lot 24 of Willow Brook Estates cannot be subdivided; therefore, it will remain with Parcel “C” in
its entirety. The applicant’s representative, Mike Lovemark, of Lovemark Construction, provided responses to
review criteria (Attachment B), and tentative partition sketches (Attachment C). The final partition will be
prepared by a licensed surveyor. The subject property borders Light Industrial zoning to the west. Abutting
property located to the north is zoned RM and is not yet developed. The lot to the south is likewise zoned RM
and has a multifamily dwelling. The original subdivision, Willow Brook Estates, was a 29-lot cluster subdivision
on 5.83 acres (Attachment F). It was approved by the Albany Planning Commission on November 29, 2004
(Attachment D).

Staff Decision

The subject application referenced above is APPROVED as described in this staff report. The approval expires
three years from the date of tentative plat approval. The final plat must be recorded with the Linn County
Records Division (ADC 11.065) unless an extension is approved by the City and the County Surveyor’s Office.

Appeals

The City’s decision may be appealed to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) if a person with
standing files with LUBA a Notice of Intent to Appeal not later than 21 days after the Director’s Notice of
Decision is mailed.

Notice Information

A Notice of Filing was mailed to property owners identified within 100 feet of the subject property on
September 12, 2018. At the time the comment period ended on September 26, 2018, no comments had been
received by the Planning Division.

Analysis of Development Code Criteria

Section 11.120 of the Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria, which must be
met for this application to be approved. Code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions,
and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria.

Criterion 1

The proposal meets the development standards of the underlying zoning district, and
applicable lot and block standards of this Section.
Findings of Fact
1.1

The underlying zoning district of the subject lots is Residential Medium Density (RM). The RM zoning
district is intended primarily for medium-density residential urban development. The average
minimum lot size for single-family, detached residences is 3,500 square feet and 4,800 square feet for
duplexes, with a minimum lot width of 30 feet and a minimum lot depth of 60 feet. Maximum lot
coverage in the RM district is 70 percent. Lot coverage for single-family detached development only
includes the area of the lot covered by buildings or structures. Cluster Subdivision development
standards in ADC 11.495 provide relief from minimum lot area, width and depth requirements in
exchange for protecting natural areas. Willow Brook Estates was a cluster subdivision.
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1.2

In any single-family residential land division, lots and blocks shall conform to standards listed in
ADC 11.090 and other applicable provisions of the Code. Standards relevant to this proposed partition
are addressed below.

1.3

ADC 11.090(1) states that lots must be arranged such that there will be no foreseeable difficulties, for
reasons of topography or other conditions, in securing building permits to build on all proposed lots
in compliance with the requirements of the Code. There are no foreseeable difficulties in securing
building permits to build on all proposed lots provided applicable development standards are followed.

1.4

According to ADC 11.090(2), when lots are more than double the minimum area designated by the
zoning district, those lots must be arranged so as to allow further subdivision and the opening of future
streets where it would be necessary to serve potential lots. An urban conversion plan may be required
in conjunction with submittal of tentative subdivision or partition plat. Proposed Parcel “C” is 20,663
square feet, which is more than twice the minimum lot area; however, about 16,769 square feet lies
within the conservation easement and cannot be developed. Therefore, an urban conversion plan will
not be required.

1.5

ADC 11.090(3) states that double frontage lots shall be avoided except when necessary to provide
separation of residential developments from streets of collector or arterial street status or to overcome
specific disadvantages of topography and/or orientation. None of the proposed lots are double-frontage
lots. Therefore, this standard is not applicable.

1.6

ADC 11.090(4) states that side yards of a lot shall run at right angles to the street the property faces,
except that on a curved street the side property line shall be radial to the curve. The northern boundary
of proposed Parcel “C” is radial to the curve and is pre-existing from the time Lot 24 was created; all
other proposed side yards run at right angles to Lyon Street, consistent with this standard.

1.7

According to ADC 11.090(5), block dimensions shall be determined by existing street and development
patterns, connectivity needs, topography, and adequate lot size. The average block length shall not
exceed 600 feet unless adjacent layout or physical conditions justify a greater length. Block length is
defined as the distance along a street between the centerline of two intersecting through streets.
Physical conditions may include existing development, steep slopes, wetlands, creeks, and mature tree
groves. The proposed Partition is not creating any new streets. Therefore, this standard is not
applicable.

1.8

ADC 11.090(6) states that off-street pedestrian pathways shall be connected to the street network and
used to provide pedestrian and bicycle access in situations where a public street connection is not
feasible. All lots will have direct access to a public street, and no off-street pedestrian pathways are
proposed or required with this partition.

1.9

ADC 11.090(9) states that flag lots are discouraged and allowed only when absolutely necessary to
provide adequate access to buildable sites and only where the dedication and improvement of a public
street cannot be provided. No flag lots are proposed; therefore, this criterion is not applicable.

1.10

The minimum lot width in the RM zone is 30 feet (for detached single-family dwellings), and the
minimum lot depth is 60 feet. According to the applicant’s tentative partition plat, minimum lot widths
will be met, but lot depths range from about 52 feet to 58 feet. The original Willow Brook Subdivision
was created using cluster subdivision standards. The applicants chose to retain some wetlands,
including those on Lot 24. Because the original subdivision was a cluster subdivision, certain
development standards such as minimum lot size, width and depth can be waived in exchange for
protecting natural features (see Section 6.490 of the October 2003 version of the Albany Development
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Code). These same standards remain in effect today (Section 11.495 of the July 11, 2018 version of
the Albany Development Code).
As shown on the applicant’s tentative partition plat, proposed Parcel “A” will have 3,125 square feet
of area, approximately 81 feet in width and 52 feet in depth, as measured from Lyon Street. Proposed
Parcel “B” will have 2,461 square feet with a width of about 46 feet and a depth averaging about 55
feet; and Parcel “C” will have 20,663 square feet in area, with a buildable area measuring about 46 feet
in width and 58 feet in depth. About 16,769 square feet will be retained in the wetland conservation
easement, which will fall entirely in proposed Parcel “C”. Condition 5.3 from the 2004 subdivision
approval (Attachment D) places the responsibility for the maintenance of the easement on the property
owners on which the easement is located. It also prohibits further division of the easement. This will
be retained as a condition of approval for the proposed partition.
1.11

The RM zone district has a minimum 10-foot front yard setback in a cluster subdivision. The minimum
required interior yard setback is three feet for single-story dwellings and five feet for dwellings with
two or more stories.

1.12

The proposed partition does not propose to create new blocks, intersections, cul-de-sacs, or
double-frontage lots.

Conclusions
1.1

There are no foreseeable difficulties in securing building permits to build on all proposed lots.

1.2

None of the proposed lots will be more than double the minimum area designated by the zoning
district; therefore, an urban conversion plan will not be required.

1.3

No new streets or off-street pedestrian pathways are being created. All new lots will have direct
access to a public street.

1.4

The proposed partition does not propose to create new blocks, intersections, cul-de-sacs, flag lots,
or double-frontage lots.

1.5

This criterion is satisfied without conditions.

Criterion 2

Development of any remainder of property under the same ownership can be accomplished
in accordance with this Code.
Findings of Fact
2.1

The tentative plat shows all the land within the subject property will be allocated into three proposed
parcels. There is no development on the property currently.

2.2

ADC 3.190, Table 1, shows that the minimum lot size requirement in the RM zoning district is 3,500
square feet for detached single family uses, minimum lot width is 30 feet, and depth is 60 feet.
However, under cluster development provisions, lot area, width and depth can be waived in exchange
for protecting natural features, such as wetlands.

2.3

Parcel A. The area of Parcel “A” is shown to be 3,125 square feet (0.07 acres).
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2.4

Parcel B. The area of Parcel “B” is shown to be 2,461 square feet (0.06 acres).

2.5

Parcel C. The area of Parcel “C” is shown to be 20,663 square feet (0.47 acres), which includes a
buildable area and the entirety of the wetland conservation easement within Lot 24.

2.6

All of the property proposed in this partition is under the same ownership. There is no remainder of
land to consider.

Conclusions
2.1

There is no remainder to consider. All the land area within the parent property will be allocated to
the three proposed parcels.

2.2

This criterion is satisfied.

Criterion 3

Adjoining land can be developed or is provided access that will allow its development in
accordance with this Code.
Findings of Fact
3.1

This review criterion has been interpreted by the City Council to require only that adjoining land either
have access, or be provided access, to public streets.

3.2

ADC 12.060 requires that development must have frontage on or approved access to a public street
currently open to traffic.

3.3

ADC 12.110 states that new streets may be required to be located where the City Engineer determines
that additional access is needed to relieve or avoid access deficiencies on adjacent or nearby properties.

3.4

Adjoining land to the north of the subject property has access to Lyon Street SW. Properties located
east and south of the subject property also have access to Lyon Street SW. The property to the west
is zoned Light Industrial (Pacific Cast Technologies) and has access to Queen Avenue SW.

3.5

All of the adjoining properties have independent access to a public street, and the proposed Partition
will not impact the access of adjoining properties.

Conclusions
3.1

All of the adjoining land has, and will continue to have, access to public streets.

3.2

This criterion is met without conditions.
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Criterion 4

The proposed street plan affords the best economic, safe, and efficient circulation of traffic
possible under the circumstances.
Findings of Fact
4.1

The development will divide a 26,052 square foot parcel of land into three parcels. All resulting parcels
are vacant and can be developed with single family homes.

4.2

The development is located at 2002 Lyon Street SW.

4.3

Lyon Street is classified as local street and is, with the exception of sidewalk, constructed to city
standards. Sidewalk does not currently exist along the site’s frontage on Lyon Street.

4.4

All three parcels being created can be developed in the future with a single-family home. Based upon
ITE trip generation rates, single family homes generate 9.55 vehicle trips per day. This development
can therefore be expected to add about 29 new vehicle trips to the public street system.

4.5

Albany’s Transportation System Plan does not identify any level of service or congestion issues
adjacent to the proposed development.

4.6

ADC 12.320 allows for deferral of sidewalk installation to individual lot development with the approval
of the City Engineer.

Conclusions
4.1

The proposed development will ultimately result in approximately 29 new vehicle trips on the public
street system.

4.2

Albany’s Transportation System Plan does not identify any level of service or congestion issues
adjacent to the proposed development.

4.3

The development’s frontage on Lyon Street is constructed to city standards with the exception of
public sidewalk. ADC 12.320 allowed sidewalk construction to be deferred to individual lot
development with the approval of the city engineer. The city engineer has determined that deferral of
sidewalk construction to lot development is acceptable in this case and is consistent with the
construction sequence used for the other lots within the neighborhood.

Criterion 5

The location and design allow development to be conveniently served by various public
utilities.
Findings of Fact
Sanitary Sewer
5.1

City utility maps show an 8-inch public sanitary sewer main in Lyon Street along the subject property’s
frontage. There is one existing private sewer service lateral extended into the parcel.
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5.2

ADC 12.470 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public sanitary sewer
system if the property is within 300 feet of a public sewer line.

5.3

Future development on the proposed new parcels must be connected to the public sanitary sewer
system.

5.4

AMC 10.01.010 (1) states that the objective of the Albany Municipal Code requirements pertaining to
public sanitary sewers is to facilitate the orderly development and extension of the wastewater
collection and treatment system, and to allow the use of fees and charges to recover the costs of
construction, operation, maintenance, and administration of the wastewater collection and treatment
system.

5.5

New sewer service laterals will need to be installed to serve two of the new lots. Installation of private
sewer service laterals must be done by the developer under an encroachment permit issued by the
Public Works Department. The installation of these new services may be delayed until building permits
for the new lots are obtained.

Water
5.6

City utility maps show an 8-inch public water main in Lyon Street along the subject property’s frontage.
There is one existing private water service extended to the parcel.

5.7

ADC 12.410 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public water system if the
property is within 150 feet of an adequate public main.

5.8

Future development on the proposed new parcels must be connected to the public water system.

5.9

New water services will need to be installed to serve two of the new lots. The installation of these new
services may be delayed until building permits for the new lots are obtained. Water services smaller
than two inches are installed by city personnel. The applicant must obtain a water service installation
permit when building permits are obtained.

Storm Drainage
5.10

City utility maps show an 18-inch public storm drainage main along the subject property’s frontage.

5.11

Single-family residences typically have their roof drains connected to the adjacent curb and gutter.

5.12

AMC 12.45.040 states that a development may be exempted from the requirement of AMC 12.45.030
when the development is for the construction of not more than three single-family or duplex
dwelling(s) on an existing lot(s) of record.

Conclusions
5.1

Public utilities (sanitary sewer, water, and storm drainage) are available and adequate to serve the
proposed development.

5.2

Future development on the proposed parcels must be connected to city sewer and water.

5.3

This criterion is met without conditions.
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Criterion 6

Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the
regulations described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7
(Historic), as applicable.
Findings of Fact
6.1

Article 4 Airport Approach district. According to Figure 4-1 of the Albany Development Code, the
subject property is not located within the Airport Approach District.

6.2

Article 6 Steep Slopes. Comprehensive Plan Plate 7 shows that there are not areas of steep slopes on
the subject property. Contours on the City’s Geographic Information Systems (GIS) maps show that
the elevation of the property averages about 218 feet.

6.3

Article 6 Floodplains. Comprehensive Plan Plate 5 does not show this property in a 100-year
floodplain. FEMA/FIRM Community Panel No. 41043C0526G, dated September 29, 2010, shows
that this property is in Zone X, an area determined to be outside any 500-year floodplain.

6.4

Article 6 Wetlands. Comprehensive Plan Plate 6: This property was included in the 1995 “Ferry
Street/Southeast Industrial Area Local Wetlands Inventory.” The Local Wetlands Inventory shows
one wetland area located on portions of the property’s west side, that continues across properties to
the north and south of the subject property as well as portions of the industrial properties to the west.
The identified wetland is not considered locally significant; however, the wetland was set aside in a
permanent conservation easement with the filing of the original 2004 Willow Brook Estates
Subdivision and cannot be developed. The Department of State Lands (DSL) and the US Army Corps
of Engineers have jurisdiction over the approval of delineations and mitigation of waters of the state,
which include wetlands. The City notified DSL of this partition application on August 3, 2018. DSL
responded on August 30, 2018 and confirmed that the local wetlands inventory shows a wetland on
this property but added that partitions do not require a removal/fill permit and that the proposed tax
lots are outside of the wetland. This letter was forwarded to the applicant and a copy is attached to
this staff report (Attachment E).

6.5

Article 7 Historic Districts. Comprehensive Plan Plate 9 confirms none of the proposed parcels are
located in a historic district. There are no known archaeological sites on the property.

Conclusions
6.1

There are no regulatory floodplains on the subject property, according to FEMA/FIRM Community
Panel No. 41043C-0526G, dated September 29, 2010.

6.2

The Local Wetlands Inventory shows one wetland area located on portions of the property’s west side.
These wetlands are permanently protected through a conservation easement and cannot be developed.

6.3

The property is not located within the Airport Approach District.

6.4

There are no known historical or archaeological sites on the property.

6.5

There are no steep slopes on the property.

6.6

This criterion is satisfied without conditions.
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This report evaluates the applicant’s land division application to create a three-lot Partition. The proposal was
evaluated against applicable Tentative Plat Review criteria in ADC Section 11.180. In summary, analysis in this
report finds that all applicable criteria for a Tentative Plat Review are satisfied.

Attachments
A.

Location Map

B.

Applicant’s Findings

C.

Tentative Partition Sketches

D.

Notice of Decision (file SD-07-04) dated November 30, 2004

E.

Department of State Lands Correspondence dated August 30, 2018

F.

Willow Brook Estates Final Plat recorded on March 12, 2007

Acronyms

ADC
Albany Development Code
AMC
Albany Municipal Code
DSL
Department of State Lands
FEMA
Federal Emergency Management Agency
FIRM
Flood Insurance Rate Map
ITE
Institute of Transportation Engineers
LWI
Local Wetland Inventory
PA
Partition File Designation
RM
Residential Medium Density zoning district
TSP
Transportation System Plan
USACE U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
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Attachment D.1

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
333 Broadalbin Street SW, P.O. Box 490, Albany OR 97321

Ph: (541) 917-7550 Fax: (541) 917-7598

NOTICE OF DECISION
DATE OF NOTICE:

November 30, 2004

FILE:

SD-07-04 – Willow Brook Estates

TYPE OF APPLICATION:

Tentative Subdivision Plat to divide 5.83 acres of land into 29 residential lots
using Cluster Development standards. Three lots will have a duplex and one
lot will have a four-plex, for a total of 35 dwelling units constructed within the
development. Tree removal also has been requested.
Planning Commission

REVIEW BODY:
PROPERTY OWNERS:

Tax Lot 400: Boyd and Marilyn Bewley; 257 Creswell Lane NW; Albany,
OR 974321
Tax Lot 600: Bill Boyd/Charles Radke; 189 Quincy Avenue; Long Beach,
CA 90803
Tax Lot 700: Bill Boyd/Sabrina Chin-Shefi & Ron Shefi; 1944 Marion Street
SE; Albany, OR 97321
Tax Lot 800: Bill Boyd; 189 Quincy Avenue; Long Beach, CA 90803

APPLICANT:

Bill Boyd; 189 Quincy Avenue; Long Beach, CA 90803

APPLICANT'S REP:

Lyle Hutchins; Devco Engineering, Inc.; PO Box 1211; Corvallis, OR 97339

ADDRESS/LOCATION:

MAP/TAX LOTS:

Tax Lot 400-1852 Marion Street SE; Tax Lot 600-1872 Marion Street SE;
Tax Lot 700-1904 & 1908 Marion Street SE; Tax Lot 800-1944 Marion Street
SE
Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-3W-7CD; Tax Lots 400, 600, 700, 800

ZONING:

RM-5 (Residential Limited Multiple Family)

On November 29, 2004, the City of Albany Planning Commission granted APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS of
the above referenced TENTATIVE SUBDIVISION PLAT application that included tree removal. The tentative
plat approval expires three years from the date of this notice unless the final plat has been submitted to the City
for approval.
The Planning Commission based its decision on the project’s conformance with the review criteria listed in the
Albany Development Code and testimony at the hearing. The supporting documentation relied upon in making
this decision is available for review at City Hall, 333 Broadalbin Street SW.
A person with standing may appeal this decision to the City Council by filing a Notice of Appeal with the
Planning Division not later than 5:00 p.m. on Friday, December 10, 2004. For more information, please contact
Planners Janet Morris or Don Donovan at (541) 917-7550.

_____________________________________________
Planning Commission Chair
Enclosures: Conditions of Approval, Location map, Tentative Plat, and Information for the Applicant
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL - FILE SD-07-04 – TENTATIVE SUBDIVISION PLAT
(Please refer to the staff report for background information.)

TRANSPORTATION FACILITIES
3.1

The applicant shall construct to City standards all public streets in the subdivision.

3.2

The right-of-way for local streets within the subdivision must be 54 feet, with curb-to-curb widths of 30
feet.

3.3

The two 90-degree curves in Lyon Street shall have an inside curb face radius of 25 feet, and an outside
curb face radius of 45 feet. The City Engineer will consider approval of other design options that provide
for an adequate path for emergency vehicles

3.4

Public sidewalk construction along the frontage(s) of the lots may be deferred until occupancy is
requested for a dwelling on the lot.

3.5

The applicant must install a stop sign on the new local street approach to Marion Street.

3.6

The applicant must install street lighting and street name signs on all public streets within the subdivision
to City standards.

PUBLIC UTILITIES
4.1

Before the City will approve the final subdivision plat, the applicant must financially assure or construct
an 8-inch public sanitary sewer main extension, an 8-inch public water main extension, and a public storm
sewer extension (size to be approved during plans review), generally as shown on the tentative utility
plan. Final design details will be reviewed as part of the Permit for Private Construction of Public
Improvements to be obtained from Public Works. Individual sanitary sewer and water services must be
installed for each proposed lot at the time of public utility main construction.

4.2

All utilities must be placed underground unless specifically exempted by the Development Code.

SPECIAL FEATURES OF THE SITE
5.1

A Removal-Fill Permit must be obtained form the Oregon Department of State Lands and from the U.S.
Army Corps of Engineers to fill the wetlands as shown on the drawings submitted with the subdivision
application. Before disturbing the wetlands, submit a copy of an approved permit to the City Engineering
and Planning Divisions.

5.2

The final plat must show the boundary of the conservation easement and reference a separate recorded
easement document prepared by the applicant that includes protective restrictions of the land within the
easement.

5.3

Before recording the easement document it must be reviewed and approved by the Community
Development Director. The covenant must include the following restrictions and obligations:
a.

The conservation easement is set aside for permanent open space and cannot be further
subdivided.

b.

The conservation easement is a protected open space that contains wetlands. The regulatory
authority of the wetlands is the Oregon Department of State Lands.
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c.

Maintenance of the conservation easement is the responsibility of the property owners of the lots
on which the easement is located.

d.

Placement of structures or impervious surfaces, alteration of the ground contours, or any other
activity or use inconsistent with the purpose of the cluster development provisions is prohibited.
Fences may be constructed on the property lines to enclose the protected open space within
private yards.

e.

Maintenance activities and encroachment into the conservation areas must also be consistent with
the provisions of any Fill/Removal Permit issued by the Department of State Lands and US Corps
of Engineers for these areas.

5.4

Before the City signs the final plat, a final buffer landscaping plan that has been prepared or certified by a
wetlands expert for the required 30-foot buffer yards must be approved by the Planning Division and also
installed within the development. The buffer plan must also meet the Development Code's buffer
standards. A short-term (not to exceed 3 months) security may be posted with the City if the applicant's
wetland expert demonstrates it is not an appropriate time to install the plantings. Buffering, but not
screening, is required between Tax Lots 700 and 1106.

5.5

In this RM-5 zoned Cluster Development, the following development standards supercede the same
standards in Section 3.190, Table 1. (The other standards do not change.)
Standard
Max. dwelling units per gross acre
Minimum Lot Size
Minimum Lot Width
Minimum Lot Depth
Minimum front house setback (1)
Maximum Lot Coverage (2)
(1)
(2)

RM-5
20
None
None
None
10 ft.
70%

Except, when lots are adjacent to existing development on the same side of the
street, the setback shall be within 5 feet of the adjacent house(s) setback(s).
Except, when building envelopes are used, the maximum lot coverage may be
up to 100%.

TREE FELLING
2.1

Before the City signs the final plat, a final buffer landscaping plan, which includes a minimum of 18
trees, must be approved by the Planning Division and then planted.

3.1

The following tree protection specifications must be followed during development of the subdivision to
the maximum extent feasible for all trees remaining on the property.
(a)

Within the drip line of any protected existing tree, there shall be no cut or fill over a four-inch
depth unless a qualified arborist or forester has evaluated and approved the disturbance.

(b)

Prior to and during construction, barriers shall be erected around all protected existing trees with
such barriers to be of orange fencing a minimum of four (4) feet high, secured with metal T-posts,
no closer than six (6) feet from the trunk or one-half (½) of the drip line, whichever is greater.
There shall be no storage or movement of equipment, material, debris or fill within the fenced
tree protection zone.
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